
Chris. Newport (8-1) -vs- York (Pa.) (5-2)
3/21/2026 at York, PA (Kinsley Field)

 
 

 
 
Chris. Newport Goals: Kate Lamendola (4); Faith O'Connor (3); Brookelyn Morrison (2); Elena Sorkin (2); Elle Roberts (1); Annabella Burke
(1) 
Assists: Brookelyn Morrison (2); Elena Sorkin (2); Elle Roberts (1); Faith O'Connor (1) 
 
York (Pa.) Goals: Kiera McPhillips (5); Sydney Mentzer (3); Kate Feldman (1); Maddie Ross (1); Krista Yarusso (1); Sofie Steel (1) 
Assists: Krista Yarusso (3); Sydney Mentzer (2); Maddie Ross (1)
 
 

 
 
Stadium: Kinsley Field
Penalties: Molly Campbell 1st/06:16; Elena Sorkin 3rd/14:16; Bethany Stoltzfus 3rd/08:45; Sydney Mentzer 3rd/08:02; Kate Feldman
3rd/00:18; Sydney Mentzer 4th/11:06; Sam Murphy 4th/04:14; Kate Feldman 4th/00:12
Officials: Reginald Scott; Kendra Hardy; Joe Stetka; YCP Ath Comm

Date: 3/21/2026
Attendance: 234

Score 1 2 3 4 Total
Chris. Newport 3 6 2 2 13
York (Pa.) 5 2 0 5 12

Shots 1 2 3 4 Total
Chris. Newport 10 9 10 6 35
York (Pa.) 7 6 4 10 27

Shots On Goal
Chris. Newport 9 6 7 5 27
York (Pa.) 5 4 1 6 16

Saves
Chris. Newport 1 2 1 1 5
York (Pa.) 6 1 6 3 16

Turnovers
Chris. Newport 1 6 1 3 11
York (Pa.) 4 4 6 3 17

Clears 1 2 3 4 Total
Chris. Newport 3-3 3-3 5-5 3-4 14-15
York (Pa.) 4-8 5-7 4-6 4-4 17-25

Ground Balls
Chris. Newport 5 5 5 5 20
York (Pa.) 1 6 6 3 16

Draw Controls
Chris. Newport 4 7 2 2 15
York (Pa.) 5 1 1 5 12

Free-Position Shots
Chris. Newport 0 1 1 0 2
York (Pa.) 1 0 0 0 1

Fouls
Chris. Newport 2 0 1 1 4
York (Pa.) 1 2 3 0 6



Chris. Newport 13

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT DC FPS Fouls
1 Brookelyn Morrison 2 2 4 4 4 1 5 4 1-1 0
2 Jess Hulse 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
3 Molly Campbell 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 1
7 Elle Roberts 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0-1 1
8 Kate Lamendola 4 0 4 8 0 3 2 1 0
11 Lexi Larson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Faith O'Connor 3 1 4 6 2 1 3 7 0
20 Page Henry 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
21 Kate Webb 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0
28 Gabby Saia 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
33 Sam Murphy 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 3 0
34 Hadley Chadwick 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
TM Team 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Megan Rotzler 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Brooklynn Peterson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Maura Farrell 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Elena Sorkin 2 2 4 7 1 1 1 0 1
25 Annabella Burke 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 0
29 Drew Stanley 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 13 6 19 35 20 11 14 15 1-2 4

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
34 Hadley Chadwick 60:00 12 5 W



York (Pa.) 12

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT DC FPS Fouls
2 Kate Feldman 1 0 1 3 2 4 0 7 1
7 Maddie Ross 1 1 2 4 1 1 2 2 0
11 Liberty Topka 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0
12 Riley Coltenback 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 1
15 Krista Yarusso 1 3 4 1 2 3 0 0 0
17 Kate Walsh 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 1
23 Lily-Ann LaComb 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
24 Emily Ackerman 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1
27 Bethany Stoltzfus 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0
29 Kiera McPhillips 5 0 5 6 0 1 0 0 1-1 0
33 Audrey Simoes 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0
34 Sydney Mentzer 3 2 5 9 0 2 0 1 2
TM Team 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Lauren Gillies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Juliana Silvernale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Josie Hedden 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
19 Sofie Steel 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
20 Leigha Saurbaugh 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
30 Leah Vacin 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

Totals 12 6 18 27 16 17 8 12 1-1 6

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
33 Audrey Simoes 60:00 13 16 L



Scoring Summary

 
 
Penalty Summary

Period Time Scored By Assisted By CNU YCP
1st 13:08 Kiera McPhillips (15) Unassisted 0 1
1st 10:00 Kate Lamendola (8) Brookelyn Morrison 1 1
1st 06:54 Brookelyn Morrison (19) Elena Sorkin 2 1
1st 06:13 Kiera McPhillips (16) (UP) Unassisted 2 2
1st 03:12 Sydney Mentzer (17) Krista Yarusso 2 3
1st 02:42 Kiera McPhillips (17) Maddie Ross 2 4
1st 02:07 Elena Sorkin (32) Unassisted 3 4
1st 00:56 Kiera McPhillips (18) Krista Yarusso 3 5
2nd 12:34 Faith O'Connor (31) Unassisted 4 5
2nd 11:47 Faith O'Connor (32) Unassisted 5 5
2nd 11:23 Kate Lamendola (9) Faith O'Connor 6 5
2nd 09:47 Krista Yarusso (16) Sydney Mentzer 6 6
2nd 07:02 Brookelyn Morrison (20) Unassisted 7 6
2nd 06:33 Kate Lamendola (10) Brookelyn Morrison 8 6
2nd 05:43 Sofie Steel (6) Unassisted 8 7
2nd 04:48 Elle Roberts (8) Elena Sorkin 9 7
3rd 08:30 Annabella Burke (4) (UP) Elle Roberts 10 7
3rd 04:35 Faith O'Connor (33) Unassisted 11 7
4th 09:58 Kate Lamendola (11) (UP) Unassisted 12 7
4th 08:47 Kiera McPhillips (19) Unassisted 12 8
4th 07:46 Sydney Mentzer (18) Unassisted 12 9
4th 04:20 Elena Sorkin (33) Unassisted 13 9
4th 03:30 Kate Feldman (7) (UP) Sydney Mentzer 13 10
4th 02:26 Sydney Mentzer (19) Krista Yarusso 13 11
4th 00:40 Maddie Ross (4) Unassisted 13 12

Period Time Team Player Type
1st 06:16 CNU Molly Campbell GREEN CARD
3rd 14:16 CNU Elena Sorkin GREEN CARD
3rd 08:45 YCP Bethany Stoltzfus GREEN CARD
3rd 08:02 YCP Sydney Mentzer GREEN CARD
3rd 00:18 YCP Kate Feldman GREEN CARD
4th 11:06 YCP Sydney Mentzer GREEN CARD
4th 04:14 CNU Sam Murphy GREEN CARD
4th 00:12 YCP Kate Feldman GREEN CARD



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
15:00 CNU Hadley Chadwick at goalie for CNU.
15:00 YCP Audrey Simoes at goalie for YCP.
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
14:48 CNU Shot by CNU Brookelyn Morrison, SAVE Audrey Simoes
14:45 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Kate Webb.
14:20 CNU Shot by CNU Kate Lamendola, SAVE Audrey Simoes
13:58 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
13:22 YCP Shot by YCP Sydney Mentzer HIGH
13:08 YCP GOAL by YCP Kiera McPhillips (FIRST GOAL), goal number 15 for season.

Chris. Newport 0, York (Pa.) 1
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
12:53 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Bethany Stoltzfus (caused by Faith O'Connor).
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Page Henry (caused by Kate Walsh).
11:48 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Kate Walsh.
11:43 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Kate Walsh (caused by Kate Lamendola).
11:29 CNU Shot by CNU Faith O'Connor, SAVE Audrey Simoes
11:25 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Kate Webb.
11:18 CNU Shot by CNU Elena Sorkin, SAVE Audrey Simoes
10:52 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Kate Feldman (caused by Elena Sorkin).
-- YCP Foul on YCP Kate Feldman.
10:00 CNU GOAL by CNU Kate Lamendola, Assist by Brookelyn Morrison, goal number 8 for season.

Chris. Newport 1, York (Pa.) 1
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
09:35 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
09:05 CNU Shot by CNU Kate Lamendola, SAVE Audrey Simoes
09:00 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Annabella Burke.
08:31 CNU Shot by CNU Elena Sorkin, SAVE Audrey Simoes
08:09 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
07:31 YCP Shot by YCP Leigha Saurbaugh, SAVE Hadley Chadwick
07:18 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
06:58 CNU Shot by CNU Sam Murphy BLOCKED
06:55 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Kate Webb.
06:54 CNU GOAL by CNU Brookelyn Morrison, Assist by Elena Sorkin, goal number 19 for season.

Chris. Newport 2, York (Pa.) 1
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Maddie Ross.
-- CNU Foul on CNU Molly Campbell.
06:16 CNU Yellow card (2:00) on CNU Molly Campbell.
06:16 YCP Free position attempt for YCP.
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
06:13 YCP GOAL by YCP Kiera McPhillips (MAN-UP) (FPGOAL) {free position shot}, goal number 16 for season.

Chris. Newport 2, York (Pa.) 2
05:47 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Maddie Ross.
05:46 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
05:42 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
04:17 CNU Clock violation by CNU.
-- CNU Foul on CNU Elle Roberts.
03:50 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
03:12 YCP GOAL by YCP Sydney Mentzer, Assist by Krista Yarusso, goal number 17 for season.

Chris. Newport 2, York (Pa.) 3
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Sydney Mentzer.
02:42 YCP GOAL by YCP Kiera McPhillips, Assist by Maddie Ross, goal number 17 for season.

Chris. Newport 2, York (Pa.) 4
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.



02:07 CNU GOAL by CNU Elena Sorkin, goal number 32 for season.
Chris. Newport 3, York (Pa.) 4

-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
01:39 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
00:56 YCP GOAL by YCP Kiera McPhillips, Assist by Krista Yarusso, goal number 18 for season.

Chris. Newport 3, York (Pa.) 5
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Sam Murphy.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Kate Lamendola (caused by Audrey Simoes).
14:30 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Liberty Topka.
13:57 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Kiera McPhillips.
13:22 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Sam Murphy.
12:55 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
12:34 CNU GOAL by CNU Faith O'Connor, goal number 31 for season.

Chris. Newport 4, York (Pa.) 5
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Kate Lamendola.
11:51 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Bethany Stoltzfus.
11:50 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Bethany Stoltzfus (caused by Faith O'Connor).
11:48 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Faith O'Connor.
11:47 CNU GOAL by CNU Faith O'Connor, goal number 32 for season.

Chris. Newport 5, York (Pa.) 5
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.
11:23 CNU GOAL by CNU Kate Lamendola, Assist by Faith O'Connor, goal number 9 for season.

Chris. Newport 6, York (Pa.) 5
11:23 YCP Timeout by YCP.
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.
10:46 CNU Shot by CNU Brookelyn Morrison HIGH
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Page Henry (caused by Maddie Ross).
10:29 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Maddie Ross.
09:52 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
09:47 YCP GOAL by YCP Krista Yarusso, Assist by Sydney Mentzer, goal number 16 for season.

Chris. Newport 6, York (Pa.) 6
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Elena Sorkin.
09:13 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Kate Walsh.
08:54 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Krista Yarusso (caused by Kate Lamendola).
08:16 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Sam Murphy.
08:06 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
-- YCP Foul on YCP Emily Ackerman.
07:09 CNU Free position attempt for CNU.
07:02 CNU GOAL by CNU Brookelyn Morrison (FPGOAL) {free position shot}, goal number 20 for season.

Chris. Newport 7, York (Pa.) 6
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Kate Lamendola (caused by Bethany Stoltzfus).
06:38 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Kate Feldman (caused by Brookelyn Morrison).
06:36 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
06:33 CNU GOAL by CNU Kate Lamendola, Assist by Brookelyn Morrison, goal number 10 for season.

Chris. Newport 8, York (Pa.) 6
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
05:43 YCP GOAL by YCP Sofie Steel, goal number 6 for season.

Chris. Newport 8, York (Pa.) 7
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Sam Murphy.
05:05 CNU Shot by CNU Molly Campbell WIDE
04:48 CNU GOAL by CNU Elle Roberts, Assist by Elena Sorkin, goal number 8 for season.

Chris. Newport 9, York (Pa.) 7



-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.
-- YCP Foul on YCP Sydney Mentzer.
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Kate Webb (caused by Liberty Topka).
03:18 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Audrey Simoes.
03:09 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
02:44 YCP Shot by YCP Kiera McPhillips, SAVE Hadley Chadwick
02:38 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Jess Hulse.
02:23 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
01:21 CNU Shot by CNU Elena Sorkin, SAVE Audrey Simoes
01:07 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
00:59 YCP Shot by YCP Sydney Mentzer WIDE
00:56 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Krista Yarusso.
00:11 YCP Shot by YCP Leah Vacin WIDE
00:03 YCP Shot by YCP Sydney Mentzer, SAVE Hadley Chadwick
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Kate Lamendola.
14:21 CNU Shot by CNU Faith O'Connor, SAVE Audrey Simoes
14:17 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Lily-Ann LaComb.
14:16 CNU Green card (1:00) on CNU Elena Sorkin.
-- CNU Foul on CNU Elena Sorkin.
14:01 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Josie Hedden (caused by Faith O'Connor).
13:57 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Faith O'Connor.
13:26 CNU Shot by CNU Kate Lamendola, SAVE Audrey Simoes
13:23 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Kate Feldman.
13:05 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Krista Yarusso (caused by Brookelyn Morrison).
12:11 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
11:59 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
11:33 CNU Shot by CNU Elena Sorkin, SAVE Audrey Simoes
11:15 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
10:57 YCP Shot by YCP Riley Coltenback WIDE
10:40 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
10:11 CNU Shot by CNU Faith O'Connor, SAVE Audrey Simoes
09:40 CNU Shot by CNU Elena Sorkin BLOCKED
09:33 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Elena Sorkin.
-- YCP Foul on YCP Kate Walsh.
09:11 CNU Free position attempt for CNU.
09:06 CNU Shot by CNU Elle Roberts, SAVE Audrey Simoes {free position shot}
08:48 YCP Clear attempt by YCP failed.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Josie Hedden (caused by Annabella Burke).
08:46 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Annabella Burke.
08:45 YCP Green card (1:00) on YCP Bethany Stoltzfus.
08:30 CNU GOAL by CNU Annabella Burke (MAN-UP), Assist by Elle Roberts, goal number 4 for season.

Chris. Newport 10, York (Pa.) 7
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
-- YCP Foul on YCP Sydney Mentzer.
08:02 YCP Green card (1:00) on YCP Sydney Mentzer.
07:56 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
07:31 CNU Shot by CNU Drew Stanley HIGH
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Brookelyn Morrison (caused by Emily Ackerman).
07:04 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Kate Feldman.
06:34 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
06:03 YCP Shot by YCP Sydney Mentzer WIDE
05:59 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Riley Coltenback.
05:49 YCP Shot by YCP Kate Feldman, SAVE Hadley Chadwick
05:45 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Riley Coltenback.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Riley Coltenback (caused by Gabby Saia).
-- YCP Foul on YCP Riley Coltenback.
05:11 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
04:35 CNU GOAL by CNU Faith O'Connor, goal number 33 for season.



Chris. Newport 11, York (Pa.) 7
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Kate Feldman.
02:49 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
01:42 CNU Shot by CNU Molly Campbell, SAVE Audrey Simoes
01:21 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
00:46 YCP Shot by YCP Maddie Ross WIDE
00:39 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Krista Yarusso.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Krista Yarusso (caused by Brookelyn Morrison).
00:26 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Sam Murphy.
00:18 YCP Green card (1:00) on YCP Kate Feldman.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Annabella Burke (caused by Maddie Ross).
14:28 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Audrey Simoes.
14:13 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
13:29 YCP Shot by YCP Sydney Mentzer BLOCKED
13:14 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Molly Campbell.
13:10 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
12:43 CNU Shot by CNU Elle Roberts, SAVE Audrey Simoes
12:40 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Molly Campbell.
12:38 CNU Shot by CNU Molly Campbell, SAVE Audrey Simoes
12:05 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
11:21 YCP Shot by YCP Sydney Mentzer, SAVE Hadley Chadwick
11:06 YCP Green card (1:00) on YCP Sydney Mentzer.
10:58 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
09:58 CNU GOAL by CNU Kate Lamendola (MAN-UP), goal number 11 for season.

Chris. Newport 12, York (Pa.) 7
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Bethany Stoltzfus.
09:25 CNU Timeout by CNU.
08:58 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
08:47 YCP GOAL by YCP Kiera McPhillips, goal number 19 for season.

Chris. Newport 12, York (Pa.) 8
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Faith O'Connor.
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Faith O'Connor (caused by Emily Ackerman).
08:35 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Kate Walsh.
07:46 YCP GOAL by YCP Sydney Mentzer, goal number 18 for season.

Chris. Newport 12, York (Pa.) 9
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Kate Feldman (caused by Sam Murphy).
07:30 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Brookelyn Morrison.
06:46 CNU Shot by CNU Kate Lamendola, SAVE Audrey Simoes
06:23 YCP Clear attempt by YCP good.
-- CNU Foul on CNU Gabby Saia.
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Sydney Mentzer (caused by Brookelyn Morrison).
05:37 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Hadley Chadwick.
05:21 CNU Clear attempt by CNU good.
04:34 CNU Shot by CNU Molly Campbell WIDE
04:20 CNU GOAL by CNU Elena Sorkin, goal number 33 for season.

Chris. Newport 13, York (Pa.) 9
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Leah Vacin.
04:14 CNU Green card (1:00) on CNU Sam Murphy.
03:30 YCP GOAL by YCP Kate Feldman (MAN-UP), Assist by Sydney Mentzer, goal number 7 for season.

Chris. Newport 13, York (Pa.) 10
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Maddie Ross.
02:26 YCP GOAL by YCP Sydney Mentzer, Assist by Krista Yarusso, goal number 19 for season.

Chris. Newport 13, York (Pa.) 11
-- YCP Draw control by YCP Kate Feldman.
01:50 YCP Shot by YCP Maddie Ross HIGH
01:39 YCP Shot by YCP Maddie Ross HIGH
-- YCP Turnover by YCP Sydney Mentzer (caused by Brookelyn Morrison).



01:14 CNU Ground ball pickup by CNU Sam Murphy.
01:04 CNU Clear attempt by CNU failed.
-- CNU Turnover by CNU Hadley Chadwick.
01:00 YCP Ground ball pickup by YCP Liberty Topka.
00:51 YCP Shot by YCP Kate Feldman HIGH
00:40 YCP GOAL by YCP Maddie Ross, goal number 4 for season.

Chris. Newport 13, York (Pa.) 12
-- CNU Draw control by CNU Sam Murphy.
00:12 YCP Green card (1:00) on YCP Kate Feldman.
00:00 0 End-of-period.


